be utilized by practitioners for their ESG accounting and disclosures in corporate sustainability 

reports. 

Introduction 

Currently, humanity is generating more than one billion tons of food waste, including 

packaging, biodegradable edible food scraps, fruits and vegetables, among others. Together, 

these items accumulate about one hundred and thirty-two (132) kilograms per capita and almost 

one-fifth (1/
5) of all food available to consumers (DOE, 2024). Out of the total food that was 

wasted in 2022, sixty per cent (60%) was produced by private households, twenty-eight per cent 

(28%) originated from food and beverage service providers including hotels, restaurants, pubs